Repayment of GDEF debt 3,325 3,325 3,325
Accounts payable and accruals � GDEF 1,717 1,717 1,717
Cash to Balance Sheet 63,199 28,568 11,644

243,633 241,165 241,165

(1)

Does not include 445,161 shares of GDEF Common Stock that GDEF will issue to the STG Stockholders that are
held by Sponsor that will be contributed by the Sponsor to GDEF immediately prior to the transactions
contemplated by the Business Combination Agreement (subject to reduction to the extent the Sponsor forfeits any
of these shares to GDEF). Assumes the Stockholders� Representative dose not exercise his conversion right to a
portion of the Cash Consideration to GDEF Common Stock.

58

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $ 63,955
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l

(2,468 ) 2b 63,199

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 59,336 (2,468 ) 96,569
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 4,699
Intangible assets, net � 2,604 2,604
Cash and investments held
in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,500 2f 4,583
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 (68,335 ) � 13,387
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $ (8,999 ) $ (2,468 ) $109,956
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

$� $959 $959

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)121

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance
Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 531 2f 531

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 115
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,150 ) � 24,533

59

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)122

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)
As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 84,469 2f 84,469

Deferred compensation plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �
Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 8,288 2h 8,288
Deferred rent � 369 369
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 86,240 � 93,126
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 82,091 � 117,659
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Common stock � � 1 2c,
2m 1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 (27,106 )

2a,
2c,
2d,
2e,
2h,
2k,
2l,
2m

(2,468 ) 2b,
2k (6,677 )

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (2,160 )
2d,
2e,
2g

(1,027 )

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 5,000 19,030 (29,265 ) (2,468 ) (7,703 )

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)123

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $ (8,999 ) $ (2,468 ) $109,956

60

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)124

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � 67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 29,215 32,014
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 � � 32,014
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 � � (460 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,263 ) 3a (4,281 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,263 ) � (4,141 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (4,263 ) � (4,601 )

Tax provision (benefit) (1,801 ) 3b � (1,801 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(2,462 ) $ � $(2,800 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.16 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)125

Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 13,807,882 4a 17,326,852
NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

61

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)126

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Minimum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Minimum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 63,431
Impairment of goodwill 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 � � 70,359
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) � � (2,557 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,478 ) 3a (8,548 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,478 ) � (8,212 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (8,478 ) � (10,769 )

Tax provision (benefit) (4,205 ) 3b � (4,205 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(4,273 ) $� $(6,564 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.38 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 13,926,585 4a 17,326,852

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)127

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.05.

62

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Minimum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)128

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming 54% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Notes

Pro
Forma
Combined
Assuming
54%
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $61,487
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l

$(34,630 ) 2b, 2k $28,568

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 56,868 (34,630 ) 61,938
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 4,699
Intangible assets, net � 2,604 2,604
Cash and investments
held in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,500 2f 4,583
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 (68,335 ) � 13,387
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $(11,467 ) $(34,630 ) $75,325
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

$� $959 $959

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)129

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance
Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 531 2f 531

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 115
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,150 ) � 24,533

63

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)130

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming 54% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)
As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 84,469 2f 84,469

Deferred compensation plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �
Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 8,288 2h 8,288
Deferred rent � 369 369
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 86,240 � 93,126
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 82,091 � 117,659
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Common stock � � 1 2c,
2m 1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 (29,573 )

2a,
2c,
2d,
2e,
2h,
2k,
2l,
2m

(34,630 ) 2b,
2k (41,307 )

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (2,160 )
2d,
2e,
2g

(1,027 )

5,000 19,030 (31,733 ) (34,630 ) (42,333 )

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)131

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $ (11,467 ) $ (34,630 ) $75,325

64

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)132

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming 54% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � $67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 $29,215 32,014
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 � � 32,014
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 � � (460 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,263 ) 3a (4,281 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,263 ) � (4,141 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (4,263 ) � (4,601 )

Tax provision (benefit) (1,801 ) 3b � (1,801 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(2,462 ) $ � $(2,800 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.20 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)133

Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 10,543,954 4a 14,062,924
NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

65

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming 54% Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
54%
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 63,431
Impairment of goodwill 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 � � 70,359
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) � � (2,557 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,478 ) 3a (8,548 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,478 ) � (8,212 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (8,478 ) � (10,769 )

Tax provision (benefit) (4,205 ) 3b (4,205 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(4,273 ) $� $(6,564 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.47 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 10,662,657 4a 14,062,924

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)135

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2014) of $10.05.

66

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming 54% Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)136

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet

As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Notes

Pro
Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $519 $1,192 $ 61,487
2a, 2b, 2f,
2g, 2i, 2m,
2l

$ (51,555 ) 2b,
2k $11,644

Contract receivables, net � 32,371 32,371
Investments held in Rabbi
Trust � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 48 951 999

Total current assets 567 39,133 56,868 (51,555 ) 45,014
Property and equipment,
net � 1,501 1,501

Goodwill � 4,699 4,699
Intangible assets, net � 2,604 2,604
Cash and investments held
in Trust Account 72,835 � (72,835 ) 2b �

Other assets � 83 4,500 2f 4,583
Total long-term assets 72,835 8,887 (68,335 ) � 13,387
TOTAL ASSETS $73,403 $48,020 $ (11,467 ) $ (51,555 ) $ 58,401
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current Liabilities

$� $959 $959

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)137

Outstanding checks in
excess of bank balance
Line-of-credit � 1,543 1,543
Long-term debt, current
portion � � 531 2f 531

Convertible promissory
note to affiliate 2,607 � (2,607 ) 2l �

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 1,717 10,424 (1,717 ) 2l 10,424

Accrued payroll and
related liabilities � 10,060 10,060

Billings in excess of
revenue recognized � 901 901

Due to affiliate 356 � (356 ) 2l �
Deferred rent � 115 115
Total current liabilities 4,681 24,002 (4,150 ) � 24,533

67

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)138

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance
Sheet � (continued)
As of June 30, 2015
(in thousands)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and
Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Long-term debt, net of
current portion 84,469 2f 84,469

Deferred compensation
plan � 4,619 (4,619 ) 2j �

Deferred underwriter fees 1,898 � (1,898 ) 2i �
Deferred income taxes � � 8,288 2h 8,288
Deferred rent � 369 369
Total long-term liabilities 1,898 4,988 86,240 � 93,126
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,578 28,990 82,091 � 117,659
Redeemable securities 61,825 � (61,825 ) 2k �
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Common stock � � 1 2c, 2m 1

Additional paid-in capital 10,005 12,891 (29,573 )
2a, 2c, 2d,
2e, 2h, 2k,
2l, 2m

(51,555 ) 2b,
2k (58,232 )

Retained earnings (5,006 ) 6,139 (2,160 ) 2d, 2e, 2g (1,027 )
TOTAL
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

5,000 19,030 (31,733 ) (51,555 ) (59,258 )

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY

$73,403 $48,020 $(11,467 ) $(51,555 ) $58,401

68

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)139

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet � (continued) As of June 30, 2015 (in thousands)140

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
for
Maximum
Redemption
Assumption

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $99,057 $99,057
Direct expenses � $67,503 67,503
Gross profit � 31,554 � � 31,554
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,799 $29,215 32,014
Impairment of goodwill � � �
Impairment of other intangible
assets � � �

Total Operating Expenses 2,799 29,215 � � 32,014
Operating income (loss) (2,799 ) 2,339 � � (460 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 1 139 140
Interest expense � (18 ) (4,263 ) 3a (4,281 )
Total other Income (expense) 1 121 (4,263 ) � (4,141 )
Income (loss) before income
taxes (2,798 ) 2,460 (4,263 ) � (4,601 )

Tax provision (benefit) (1,801 ) 3b � (1,801 )
Net income (loss) $(2,798 ) $2,460 $(2,462 ) $ � $(2,800 )
Net income (loss) per share
available to common
stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.80 ) $2,214 $(0.22 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)141

Basic and diluted 3,517,859 1,111 8,948,810 4a 12,467,780
NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily
trading price for December 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 (the applicable 30-day period prior to January 1,

2015) of $10.27.

69

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Six Month Period Ended June 30, 2015 (in thousands, except share and per share information)142

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Assuming Maximum Redemption

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except share and per share

information)

GDEF �
Historical

STG �
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments
for
Redemption,
Merger,
Recapitalization
and Expected
Debt
Financing

Notes

Pro
Forma
Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum
Redemption

Contract revenue $� $209,727 $209,727
Direct expenses � 141,925 141,925
Gross profit � 67,802 � � 67,802
Operating Expenses
Indirect and selling expenses 2,145 61,286 63,431
Impairment of goodwill 5,117 5,117
Impairment of other intangible assets � 1,811 1,811
Total Operating Expenses 2,145 68,214 � � 70,359
Operating income (loss) (2,145 ) (412 ) � � (2,557 )
Other income (expense)
Other (expense) income, net 23 313 336
Interest expense � (70 ) (8,478 ) 3a (8,548 )
Total other Income (expense) 23 243 (8,478 ) � (8,212 )
Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,122 ) (169 ) (8,478 ) (10,769 )

Tax provision (benefit) (4,205 ) 3b (4,205 )
Net income (loss) $(2,122 ) $(169 ) $(4,273 ) $ � $(6,564 )
Net income (loss) per share available
to common stockholders
Basic and diluted $(0.62 ) $(152.12 ) $(0.53 )
Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted 3,399,156 1,111 9,067,513 4a 12,467,780

Edgar Filing: Global Defense & National Security Systems, Inc. - Form PRER14A

Assuming Maximum Redemption  Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands, except share and per share information)143

NOTE � basic and diluted is equivalent since there is a combined loss. The only common stock equivalents are the
convertible related party notes which are non-interest bearing and are convertible into GDEF Common Stock at the
greater of the 30-day average trading price or $10 per share. The assumed conversion price was the average daily